507014434 12/07/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

sion v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT7061268

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAOLO BALLOCCHI	12/03/2021
DAMIAN CHRISTIE	12/03/2021
NIGEL MCKIBBIN	12/06/2021
ANDREW W. BLACKWOOD	12/03/2021
DEEPA JOSE	12/07/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED
Street Address:	NISSEN HOUSE, BUILDING 830
City:	LEIGHTON BUZZARD, BEDFORDSHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	LU7 4TB

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17544734

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (402)496-0333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4024960300 **Email:** file@suiter.com

Correspondent Name: BE AEROSPACE/SUITER SWANTZ PC LLO

Address Line 1: 14301 FNB PARKWAY, SUITE 220

Address Line 4: OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68154

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	132709US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELIZABETH A. SCHULTZ
SIGNATURE:	/elizabeth a schultz/
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=20211207_AssignmentFiled_132709US01#page1.tif

PATENT 507014434 REEL: 058328 FRAME: 0222

source=20211207_AssignmentFiled_132709US01#page2.tif source=20211207_AssignmentFiled_132709US01#page3.tif source=20211207_AssignmentFiled_132709US01#page4.tif source=20211207_AssignmentFiled_132709US01#page5.tif

WHEREAS, Paolo Ballocchi, of Newcastle, County of Down, and Country of United Kingdom, hereinafter sometimes referred to as "said inventor", has invented certain new and useful improvements in

AIRCRAFT SEAT BASE ASSEMBLY

which invention or inventions (hereinafter referred to as "inventions") have been disclosed to and filed, under Docket No. 132709US01, in the patent files of the inventor's employer, B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, and which invention is covered by a patent application, executed and filed concurrently herewith.

It is now agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said inventor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in and to said application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries; said invention and application to be held and enjoyed by the said B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said inventor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in obtaining patents, whether U.S. or foreign, on said invention or filing any divisional, continuation, substitution, or reissue application on said invention.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby authorizes and agrees that Assignee can pursue any and all claims that are enabled by any patent application associated with the invention or inventions.

127 1 4 141	of DUNDRUM, County of	<u>Dow</u> N	and
Country of UK	, this 3 day of 2	<u>716EK</u> , 20 <u>≤1</u> .	
		<u> </u>	
	Pac	olo Ballocchi	
	er en		
Witness Signature:	Silvia Mario-Ballo	<u> </u>	
Witness Printed Name:	Silvia Mariani Ballochi		
Witness Address:	18 Castlegien - Dundkum -	***************************************	
	Neathern Ireland _ Bras OR	μ	

WHEREAS, **Damian Christie**, of **Belfast**, County of **Down**, and Country of **United Kingdom**, hereinafter sometimes referred to as "said inventor", has invented certain new and useful improvements in

AIRCRAFT SEAT BASE ASSEMBLY

which invention or inventions (hereinafter referred to as "inventions") have been disclosed to and filed, under Docket No. 132709US01, in the patent files of the inventor's employer, B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, and which invention is covered by a patent application, executed and filed concurrently herewith.

It is now agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said inventor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in and to said application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries; said invention and application to be held and enjoyed by the said B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said inventor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in obtaining patents, whether U.S. or foreign, on said invention or filing any divisional, continuation, substitution, or reissue application on said invention.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby authorizes and agrees that Assignee can pursue any and all claims that are enabled by any patent application associated with the invention or inventions.

Executed at City of	of <u>Belfast</u> , Cour	ty of <u>Down</u>	and
Country of United Kin	gdom_, this <u>3rd</u> day of <u></u>	<u>December</u> , 20 <u>21</u> .	
		Dain Cita	
		Damian Christie	
Witness Signature:	Savah Hains.		
Witness Printed Name:	Sarah Haines		
Witness Address:	46 Bryansburn Road		
	Bangor BT20 3SB		

ACCITIVE VIOLENCE ACTION NO EXTROPER ACTION NO EXTR

WHEREAS, Nigel McKibbin, of Banbridge, County of Northern Ireland, 3nd Country of United Kingdom, hereinafter sometimes referred to as "said inventor", has invented certain New and useful improvements in

AIRCRAFT SEAT BASE ASSEMBLY

which invention or inventions thereinalter referred to as "inventions") have been disclosed to and filed, under Docket No. 132709USO1, in the patent files of the inventor's employer, B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, and which invention is covered by a patent application, executed and filed concurrently herewith.

It is now agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said inventor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LBAITED, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in and to said application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries; said invention and application to be held and enjoyed by the said B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said inventor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in Obtaining patents, whether U.S. or foreign, on said syempon or films any divisional. Continuation, substitution, or reissue application on said invention.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby authorizes and agrees that assignee can pursue any and all claims that are enabled by any patent application associated with the invention or inventions.

Country of <u>United Kingdom</u> , this <u>8th</u> day of <u>December</u> 20 ²¹	30
Nigel McKibbin	
Witness Signature:	
Witness Printed Name: Sharon McKibbin	
Witness Address:	

WHEREAS, Andrew W. Blackwood, of Belfast, County of Down, and Country of United Kingdom, hereinafter sometimes referred to as "said inventor", has invented certain new and useful improvements in

AIRCRAFT SEAT BASE ASSEMBLY

which invention or inventions (hereinafter referred to as "inventions") have been disclosed to and filed, under Docket No. 132709US01, in the patent files of the inventor's employer, B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, and which invention is covered by a patent application, executed and filed concurrently herewith.

It is now agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said inventor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in and to said application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries; said invention and application to be held and enjoyed by the said B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said inventor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in obtaining patents, whether U.S. or foreign, on said invention or filing any divisional, continuation, substitution, or reissue application on said invention.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby authorizes and agrees that Assignee can pursue any and all claims that are enabled by any patent application associated with the invention or inventions.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	F_BENFAST, County of DOUN 1600m, this 3rd day of DECRMBER, 2021.	anc
	Andrew W. Blackwood	
Witness Signature:	- St L. Blackwood	
Witness Printed Name: Witness Address:	SARAH E.L. BLACKMOOD 19 ARDMORE AVENUE, ORMEAU BELFAST BTO 340	

WHEREAS, Deepa Jose, of Belfast, County of Down, and Country of United Kingdom, hereinafter sometimes referred to as "said inventor", has invented certain new and useful improvements in

AIRCRAFT SEAT BASE ASSEMBLY

which invention or inventions (hereinafter referred to as "inventions") have been disclosed to and filed, under Docket No. 132709US01, in the patent files of the inventor's employer, B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, and which invention is covered by a patent application, executed and filed concurrently herewith.

It is now agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said inventor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in and to said application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries; said invention and application to be held and enjoyed by the said B/E AEROSPACE (UK) LIMITED, for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said inventor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in obtaining patents, whether U.S. or foreign, on said invention or filing any divisional, continuation, substitution, or reissue application on said invention.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby authorizes and agrees that Assignee can pursue any and all claims that are enabled by any patent application associated with the invention or inventions.

Country of <u>United K</u>	of <u>Belfast</u> , County of <u>Decard</u> , 2021. 1030 of <u>December</u> , 2021.	and
	<u>Deepa</u> Jose	
Witness Signature:	Balmh	
Witness Printed Name: Witness Address:	BABU MOONJELY KOCHAPPU 6 BRACKEN HILL MEWS BELEAST UK BERGER	

PATENT REEL: 058328 FRAME: 0228

RECORDED: 12/07/2021